replacement receipts to their supervisor throughout the year for tools that are purchased for use on 
the job. 
with responsibility for providing personal hand tools and toolboxes is entitled to a tool 
reimbursement for the actual cost of tools and toolboxes purchased for use on the job, including sales 
tax, of up to one thousand, two hundred dollars ($1,200) per calendar year. In the event an employee 
purchases tools or toolboxes exceeding $1,200 in any given calendar year, reimbursement will be 
made only for $1,200. Employees desiring a reimbursement are required to submit an expense 
reimbursement form (available on the intranet) signed by both the employee and the employee’s